
STATE OF ILLINOIS  
HEALTH FACILITIES AND SERVICES REVIEW BOARD 
 

 525 WEST JEFFERSON ST.   •  SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62761 • (217) 782-3516 FAX:  (217) 785-4111   
 

ITEM NUMBER:  
D-02 

BOARD MEETING: 
August 6, 2019 

PROJECT NUMBER: 
17-036 

PERMIT HOLDERS: 
Northern Illinois Medical Center 

Centrega Health System 
Memorial Medical Center Woodstock d/b/a Centegra Hospital-Woodstock 

FACILITY NAME and LOCATION: Centegra Hospital-Woodstock, Woodstock 
DESCRIPTION: The permit holders are requesting an Alteration to Permit #17-036.  This is the 
first alteration for this permit.   
 
  



Page 2 of 4 
 

 
STATE BOARD STAFF REPORT 

ALTERATION TO PERMIT 
PERMIT #17-036  

 
I. Project Description and Background Information: 

 
On November 14, 2017, the State Board approved Project #17-036.  The permit authorized 
the establishment of a 22-bed comprehensive physical rehabilitation category of service on 
the campus of Centegra Hospital-Woodstock.  Project cost: $3,964,676. 
 

II. Alteration Request: 
 
On July 12, 2019 the permit holders submitted a permit alteration request for Permit #17-
036.  The permit holders are requesting to increase the line item for Moveable or Other 
Equipment by $277,000 (7%).  This would increase the overall project cost from 
$3,964,676, to $4,241,676 (7%).  There is no increase in the approved number of beds or 
an increase in the total permitted space.  The permit holders are increasing expenditures 
for the following items: 
 

TABLE ONE 
Moveable and Other Equipment 

 Original CON Alteration Request 
Medical Equipment $38,136 $155,232 
Furniture/Artwork $11,482 $167,067 
IT Equipment $20,000 Included in Medical Equipment 
Security Equipment $10,680 $35,000 
TOTAL $80,298 $357,299 

  
III. Reasons for the Proposed Alteration 

 
The permit holders stated the reasons for the alteration “The requested increase in the 
project cost is limited to the Moveable or Other Equipment line item.  Because of the 
employee turnover since the project was approved, it is unclear why certain pieces of 
equipment were not included in the original project budget.” 

 
The alteration does NOT propose the discontinuation or addition of any categories of 
service, or a change in the methods of financing of the project from what was approved in 
the permit.  Board staff notes the project will continue to be funded in its entirety with cash 
and securities.   
 

IV. Applicable Rules  
 
77 IAC 1130.750 – Alteration of Post Permit Projects specifies that a permit is valid only 
for the project as defined in the application and any change to the project subsequent to 
permit issuance constitutes an Alteration to the Project.  All alterations are required to be 
reported to the State Board before any alteration is executed.   
 
77 IAC 1130.750 b) states the cumulative effect of alterations to a project shall not exceed 
the following: 



Page 3 of 4 
 

  
1) a change in the approved number of beds or stations, provided that the change would not 

independently require a permit or exemption from HFSRB;  
2) abandonment of an approved category of service established under the permit;  
3) any increase in the square footage of the project up to 5% of the approved gross square footage;  
4) any decrease in square footage greater than 5% of the project;  
5) any increase in the cost of the project not to exceed 7% of the total project cost.  This alteration 

may exceed the capital expenditure minimum in place when the permit was issued, provided 
that it does not exceed 7% of the total project cost; 

6) any increase in the amount of funds to be borrowed for those permit holders that have not 
documented a bond rating of "A-" or better from Fitch's or Standard and Poor's rating agencies, 
or A3 or better from Moody's (the rating shall be affirmed within the latest 18-month period 
prior to the submittal of the application).  

 
The State Board Staff notes that only those criteria that are relevant to this alteration request 
are discussed below.  As mentioned above the increase in the project costs is the result in 
the increase in the movable equipment line item.  The State Board does not have a standard 
for Moveable Equipment not in Construction Contracts for Hospitals.   
 
The Permit Holders Original State Board Staff Report was entirely positive, and those 
findings remain unchanged.   

 
The State Board Staff notes that the statute allows projects to deviate from the costs, fees, 
and expenses provided in their project cost information for the project's cost components, 
provided that the final total project cost does not exceed the approved permit amount.  
Project alterations shall not increase the total approved permit amount by more than the 
limit set forth under the Board's rules (7% of the total approved permit amount). 

 
V. Summary of Staff Findings 

 
A. State Board Staff finds the proposed alteration appears to be in conformance with 

the provisions of 77 ILAC 1110 (Part 1110). 
 
B. State Board Staff finds the proposed alteration appears to be in conformance with 

the provisions of 77 ILAC 1120 (Part 1120). 
 

VI. Project Costs and Sources of Funds  
 
The permit holders are requesting to increase the cost of the project from $3,964,676 to 
$4,241,676 or $277,000 or 7%.  The project will remain funded in its entirety with cash 
and securities.   

  



Page 4 of 4 
 

 
TABLE TWO  

Project Costs and Sources of Funds 
 Approved Alteration  

USE OF FUNDS Clinical Total Clinical Total Difference % 
Increase 

Preplanning Costs $46,000  $46,000  $46,000  $46,000  $0   

Modernization Contracts $3,081,149  $3,081,149  $3,081,149  $3,081,149  $0   

Contingencies $462,172  $462,172  $462,172  $462,172  $0   
Architectural/Engineering 
Fees $236,750  $236,750  $236,750  $236,750  $0   

Consulting and Other 
Fees $58,306  $58,306  $58,306  $58,306  $0   

Movable Equipment $80,299  $80,299  $357,299 $357,299 $277,000   
TOTAL USES OF 
FUNDS $3,964,676 $3,964,676 $4,241,676 $4,241,676 $277,000 7.0% 

 
































	I. Project Description and Background Information:



